No.F.2(12-98)-PE/PR/2020/VOL-II/29492-52 GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA RD (PANCHAYAT) DEPARTMENT Tele No: 0381-232-4191, E-mail: Panchayatdir@yahoo.co.in Dated, the Agartala 31 th December, 2022.

MemoranduM

Subject:- Utilisation of 15 Finance Commission Grants for Mission Amrit Sarovar.

The Amrit Sarovar projects have the potential of being need for innovative drinking water sources in water stressed areas in the geographically hilly terrain and remote areas under various RD Block. Besides the above, the Amrit Sarovars will play an important role in increasing the availability of water both on surface and under-ground by creating sustainable and long term productive assets, beneficial to both the sentient beings and environment.

- Development of Amrit Sarovar symbolises constructive actions dedicated to the country on the occasion of Ajadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav, marking 75 years of Independence.
- 3) The Mission Amrit Sarovar guidelines in para 9 permits funds under 15th Finance Commission Grants to be used for the Amrit Sarovar Projects, either individually or in convergence with other State/Central Government Schemes. Indicative works may include the following as per guidelines shown below:
 - (i) 6.3. 9 Development proposal may also include removal of encroachments both at the Amrit Sarovar site as well as in the catchment and drainage, treatment of gray water flowing to it.
 - (ii) 6.3. 10 Special care would be taken to ensure treatment of bund around the structure by ensuring layer wise compaction, including through use of machinery, turfing and appropriate slope thereof.
- 4) The funds under Panchayat Development Fund (PDF) and Own Source Revenue (OSR) may also be used for the purpose.

This is issued as per approval of the Government in RD (Panchayat) Department, Government of Tripura, vide U.O. No 662/SPL/RD/ (Panch) 2022, dated 13th December, 2022.

Additional Secretary to the Government to Tripura

(D. Reang)

Copy to:

- 1. The PA to the Special Secretary, RD (Panchayat) Department, Government of Tripura for kind information of the Special Secretary.
- 2. The District Magistrate & Collector, UTZP, Dhrmanagar/ Unakoti ZP, Kailasahar/ DZP, Ambassa/ Khowai ZP, Khowai/ PTZP, Agartala/ Gomati ZP, Udaipur/ STZP, Belonia, for information.
- 3. The Additional Director of Panchayats, Government of Tripura for information.
- 4. The Deputy Director of Panchayats, Government of Tripura for information.
- 5. The Secretary, UTZP, Dharmanagar/ Unakoti ZP, Kailasahar/ DZP, Ambassa/ Khowai ZP, Khowai/ PTZP, Agartala/ Gomati ZP, Udaipur/ STZP, Belonia, for information.
- 6. All the Executive Officer, Panchayat Samiti/ Block Advisory Committee for information.
- 7. All the Block Development Officer, Government of Tripura for information.

Copy also to:

- 1. The PA to the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister, Government of Tripura for kind information of the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister.
- The Sabhadhipati, North Tripura Zilla Parishad/ Unakoti Zilla Parishad/ Dhalai Zilla Parishad/ Khowai Zilla Parishad/ Paschim Tripura Zilla Parishad/ Sepahijala Zilla Parishad/ Gomati Zilla Parishad/ South Tripura Zilla Parishad for kind information;
- 3. The Chairman, all Panchayat Samiti/ BAC for kind information;
- 4. The Pradhan/ Chairman, Gram Panchayats/ Village Committees for kind information.

Additional Secretary to the Government of Tripura

Copy to:

- 1. The PA to the Special Secretary, RD (Panchayat) Department, Government of Tripura for kind information of the Special Secretary.
- 2. The District Magistrate & Collector, UTZP, Dhrmanagar/ Unakoti ZP, Kailasahar/ DZP, Ambassa/ Khowai ZP, Khowai/ PTZP, Agartala/ Gomati ZP, Udaipur/ STZP, Belonia, for information.
- 3. The Additional Director of Panchayats, Government of Tripura for information.
- 4. The Deputy Director of Panchayats, Government of Tripura for information.
- 5. The Secretary, UTZP, Dharmanagar/ Unakoti ZP, Kailasahar/ DZP, Ambassa/ Khowai ZP, Khowai/ PTZP, Agartala/ Gomati ZP, Udaipur/ STZP, Belonia, for information.
- 6. All the Executive Officer, Panchayat Samiti/ Block Advisory Committee for information.
- 7. All the Block Development Officer, Government of Tripura for information.

Copy also to:

- 1. The PA to the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister, Government of Tripura for kind information of the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister.
- The Sabhadhipati, North Tripura Zilla Parishad/ Unakoti Zilla Parishad/ Dhalai Zilla Parishad/ Khowai Zilla Parishad/ Paschim Tripura Zilla Parishad/ Sepahijala Zilla Parishad/ Gomati Zilla Parishad/ South Tripura Zilla Parishad for kind information;
- 3. The Chairman, all Panchayat Samiti/ BAC for kind information;
- 4. The Pradhan/ Chairman, Gram Panchayats/ Village Committees for kind information.

Additional Secretary to the Government of Tripura